Also if any dues or penalty or any charges 

are due/levied on the property by any authority then it will also be 

borne by the purchaser in addition to sale price.” 

4. The Respondent participated in the e-auction held on 

14.12.2018. The Respondent‟s bid of ₹6,07,12,000/- (Rupees Six 

Crore Seven Lakh Twelve Thousand Only) was declared successful. 

Following the confirmation of sale and payment of the full 

consideration, the Appellant Bank issued a Sale Certificate dated 

29.12.2018. This certificate explicitly stated that the sale was free 

from all encumbrances “known to the secured creditor.” Physical